



Moody's Investors Service

Rating Action: **Moody's downgrades LBBW's debt ratings to Aa2, BFSR to C-**

Global Credit Research - 23 Jul 2009

Downgrades driven by Moody's expectations of rising credit costs and weak capital retention

Frankfurt, July 23, 2009 -- Moody's Investors Service today downgraded the bank financial strength rating (BFSR) of Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (LBBW) to C- from C. The C- rating translates to a baseline credit assessment (BCA) of Baa2. Concurrently, the rating agency downgraded LBBW's senior debt and deposit ratings to Aa2 from Aa1 and its rating for senior subordinated debt to Aa3 from Aa2. All these ratings now carry a negative outlook.

Furthermore, Moody's downgraded LBBW's upper Tier 2 instruments ("Genussscheine") to Ba2 from Aa2, based on the individual expected-loss analysis on these instruments. The Ba2 ratings are based on the assumption that the coupons may be deferred for two years (with a medium probability) and not fully paid by the time the instruments fall due, given their short time to maturity of 2.5 years. These ratings carry a stable outlook.

Today's rating actions conclude Moody's review for possible downgrade initiated on 23 June 2009. The ratings for grandfathered debt and the Prime-1 short-term debt ratings are not affected.

DOWNGRADE OF THE BFSR DRIVEN BY RISING CREDIT COSTS AND WEAK CAPITAL RETENTION GOING FORWARD

Moody's downgrade of the BFSR to C- from C was driven by the following considerations: (i) the rating agency's expectation that deteriorating asset quality in LBBW's corporate and commercial real estate exposures will likely lead to rapidly rising credit losses; (ii) the additional charges to the income statement and a minimum dividend to be paid in compensation for various support measures (which include a EUR12.7 billion guarantee and EUR5 billion of fresh capital) recently provided by the bank's public sector owners; and (iii) the resulting very limited scope for LBBW to generate and retain capital over the next few years.

The rating agency says that it considers the first issue as representing a critical pressure point for the bank's ratings over the next two to three years, as high single borrower concentrations and large exposures to cyclical industries may result in sizeable credit losses that could largely, if not fully, absorb pre-provision income over the next few quarters. Moody's further expresses concern over the high dividend payouts on the new EUR5 billion of fresh capital injected last month in addition to the considerable fees on the guarantee, which the European Commission demands as compensation for the state aid received.

"Moody's recognises the recently achieved, more comfortable capital levels as well as the risk-weighted asset relief from the guarantee, which currently support a BFSR within the C range. However, the costs attached to the support measures, coupled with rising credit losses, will pose a challenge to LBBW and limit its financial flexibility", says Katharina Barten, a Moody's Vice President-Senior Analyst and Lead Analyst for LBBW Group.

Furthermore, Moody's notes that the downgrade also reflects a degree of uncertainty linked to the approval of state aid, which has been given for a period of six months. Before the end of this period, LBBW will have to present a restructuring plan that may need to involve a downsizing of its balance sheet, which will likely affect not only non-core secondary market investments, but also some of its participations. That said, the rating agency does not expect that the group will be required to fundamentally change its business model, as restructuring targets will likely aim at reducing costs and freeing up capital, which the bank will in any case pursue as a matter of prudence.

STRONG DEBT AND DEPOSIT RATINGS UNDERPINNED BY HIGH PROBABILITY OF STAKEHOLDER SUPPORT

Moody's recognises the strong commitment that LBBW's owners have shown by providing adequate additional resources for the bank to rebuild weakened capital levels and to weather rising credit losses as the global recession deepens. The rating agency believes that this high level of support will likely continue as long as the current ownership structure is maintained, which benefits from relatively uniform stakeholder interests among the bank's owners.

NEGATIVE OUTLOOK DRIVEN BY CONTINUED VOLATILITY OF LBBW'S PERFORMANCE AND THE LOW PREDICTABILITY OF THE FUTURE OF GERMANY'S LANDESBANKEN

The current C- BFSR has factored in substantial room for credit losses and charges against capital, which makes renewed rating pressure in the foreseeable future relatively unlikely. However, in the context of continued uncertainty in the international financial markets, the rating agency does not rule out renewed rating pressure over the next two years, in particular since LBBW has sizeable trading operations and large investments in credit-spread-sensitive products, which

in Moody's view warrants a negative outlook on the C- BFSR.

Moody's additionally takes into account the medium-term probability of LBBW participating in the widely expected consolidation process of the German Landesbanken. This has to be seen in the context of rising political pressure to pursue a consolidation of the Landesbanken and the fact that the next steps in this process may involve LBBW as well as those other banks that have received external support during the financial crisis. These banks are WestLB (A2 negative/Prime-1/E+), Bayerische Landesbank (A1 stable/Prime-1/D-) and HSH Nordbank (A2 stable/Prime-1/E+); all of which are substantially weaker than LBBW in terms of franchise value and financial profile.

In this context, Moody's is concerned that LBBW's asset and risk profile may change over the medium term, although the bank itself stressed that it will abstain from any transaction that would unduly put it at risk. However, any M&A transaction involving other Landesbanken will likely be rating-negative for LBBW. While this is not expected to happen in the near term, the rating agency believes that the likelihood of further transactions for LBBW within two to three years is relatively high. Any such transaction may then also trigger changes in the bank's ownership and potentially Moody's assumptions regarding the probability of future support. These considerations are additionally responsible for the negative outlook on the Aa2 senior debt and deposit ratings.

RATING HISTORY AND MOODY'S METHODOLOGIES

The last rating action on LBBW was on 23 June 2009, when Moody's placed its BFSR, long-term debt and deposit ratings and subordinated debt ratings on review for possible downgrade.

The principal methodologies used in rating LBBW are "Bank Financial Strength Ratings: Global Methodology", "Incorporation of Joint Default Analysis into Moody's Bank Ratings: A Refined Methodology" as well as "Guidelines for Rating Bank Junior Securities", which can be found on www.moody.com in the Credit Policy & Methodologies directory, in the Ratings Methodologies sub-directory. Other methodologies and factors that may have been considered in the process of rating the issuer can also be found in the Credit Policy & Methodologies directory.

With respect to hybrid instruments and subordinated debt, Moody's adds that it released a Request for Comment entitled, "Moody's Proposed Changes to Bank Subordinated Capital Ratings", dated June 2009. In this comment, the rating agency requested market feedback on potential changes to its bank hybrid rating methodology. Should Moody's implement this revised methodology as proposed, the ratings of LBBW's instruments will most likely not be affected.

Domiciled in Stuttgart, Germany, LBBW reported total assets of EUR448 billion at 31 December 2008 and a consolidated net loss for the year of EUR2.1 billion.

Frankfurt
Katharina Barten
Vice President - Senior Analyst
Financial Institutions Group
Moody's Deutschland GmbH
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454

Frankfurt
Carola Schuler
Managing Director
Financial Institutions Group
Moody's Deutschland GmbH
JOURNALISTS: 44 20 7772 5456
SUBSCRIBERS: 44 20 7772 5454



CREDIT RATINGS ARE MIS'S CURRENT OPINIONS OF THE RELATIVE FUTURE CREDIT RISK OF ENTITIES, CREDIT COMMITMENTS, OR DEBT OR DEBT-LIKE SECURITIES. MIS DEFINES CREDIT RISK AS THE RISK THAT AN ENTITY MAY NOT MEET ITS CONTRACTUAL, FINANCIAL OBLIGATIONS AS THEY COME DUE AND ANY ESTIMATED FINANCIAL LOSS IN THE EVENT OF DEFAULT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT ADDRESS ANY OTHER RISK, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO: LIQUIDITY RISK, MARKET VALUE RISK, OR PRICE VOLATILITY. CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT STATEMENTS OF CURRENT OR HISTORICAL FACT. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT CONSTITUTE INVESTMENT OR FINANCIAL ADVICE, AND CREDIT RATINGS ARE NOT RECOMMENDATIONS TO PURCHASE, SELL, OR HOLD PARTICULAR SECURITIES. CREDIT RATINGS DO NOT COMMENT ON THE SUITABILITY OF AN INVESTMENT FOR ANY PARTICULAR INVESTOR. MIS ISSUES ITS CREDIT RATINGS WITH THE EXPECTATION AND UNDERSTANDING

THAT EACH INVESTOR WILL MAKE ITS OWN STUDY AND EVALUATION OF EACH SECURITY THAT IS UNDER CONSIDERATION FOR PURCHASE, HOLDING, OR SALE.

© Copyright 2009, Moody's Investors Service, Inc. and/or its licensors including Moody's Assurance Company, Inc. (together, "MOODY'S"). All rights reserved.

ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED HEREIN IS PROTECTED BY COPYRIGHT LAW AND NONE OF SUCH INFORMATION MAY BE COPIED OR OTHERWISE REPRODUCED, REPACKAGED, FURTHER TRANSMITTED, TRANSFERRED, DISSEMINATED, REDISTRIBUTED OR RESOLD, OR STORED FOR SUBSEQUENT USE FOR ANY SUCH PURPOSE, IN WHOLE OR IN PART, IN ANY FORM OR MANNER OR BY ANY MEANS WHATSOEVER, BY ANY PERSON WITHOUT MOODY'S PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT. All information contained herein is obtained by MOODY'S from sources believed by it to be accurate and reliable. Because of the possibility of human or mechanical error as well as other factors, however, such information is provided "as is" without warranty of any kind and MOODY'S, in particular, makes no representation or warranty, express or implied, as to the accuracy, timeliness, completeness, merchantability or fitness for any particular purpose of any such information. Under no circumstances shall MOODY'S have any liability to any person or entity for (a) any loss or damage in whole or in part caused by, resulting from, or relating to, any error (negligent or otherwise) or other circumstance or contingency within or outside the control of MOODY'S or any of its directors, officers, employees or agents in connection with the procurement, collection, compilation, analysis, interpretation, communication, publication or delivery of any such information, or (b) any direct, indirect, special, consequential, compensatory or incidental damages whatsoever (including without limitation, lost profits), even if MOODY'S is advised in advance of the possibility of such damages, resulting from the use of or inability to use, any such information. The credit ratings and financial reporting analysis observations, if any, constituting part of the information contained herein are, and must be construed solely as, statements of opinion and not statements of fact or recommendations to purchase, sell or hold any securities. NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE ACCURACY, TIMELINESS, COMPLETENESS, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OF ANY SUCH RATING OR OTHER OPINION OR INFORMATION IS GIVEN OR MADE BY MOODY'S IN ANY FORM OR MANNER WHATSOEVER. Each rating or other opinion must be weighed solely as one factor in any investment decision made by or on behalf of any user of the information contained herein, and each such user must accordingly make its own study and evaluation of each security and of each issuer and guarantor of, and each provider of credit support for, each security that it may consider purchasing, holding or selling.

MOODY'S hereby discloses that most issuers of debt securities (including corporate and municipal bonds, debentures, notes and commercial paper) and preferred stock rated by MOODY'S have, prior to assignment of any rating, agreed to pay to MOODY'S for appraisal and rating services rendered by it fees ranging from \$1,500 to approximately \$2,400,000. Moody's Corporation (MCO) and its wholly-owned credit rating agency subsidiary, Moody's Investors Service (MIS), also maintain policies and procedures to address the independence of MIS's ratings and rating processes. Information regarding certain affiliations that may exist between directors of MCO and rated entities, and between entities who hold ratings from MIS and have also publicly reported to the SEC an ownership interest in MCO of more than 5%, is posted annually on Moody's website at www.moody's.com under the heading "Shareholder Relations - Corporate Governance - Director and Shareholder Affiliation Policy."